

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SUFFOLK, ss.

No. SJC-12808

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

v.

TYKORIE EVELYN

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE DEFENDANT ON
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR
COURT

K. HAYNE BARNWELL
B.B.O. 667952
ATTORNEY AT LAW
401 ANDOVER STREET
SUITE 201-B
NORTH ANDOVER, MA 01845
TEL (978) 655-5011
FAX (978) 824-7553
attorney.barnwell@gmail.com

NOV. 22, 2019

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT
TYKORIE EVELYN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	3
CASES.	3
CONSTITUTIONAL/RULE AUTHORITY.	3
OTHER AUTHORITY.	4
ARGUMENT.	5
I. In <u>Matta</u> , this Court re-affirmed that when police escalate an encounter with a presumptively innocent person after that person has rebuffed interaction with the police, such action is a show of authority constituting seizure.	5
II. The characteristics of an African-American boy are inextricably tied to what a police officer “objectively communicated” to him during the encounter. This Court should also clarify that <u>Matta</u> ’s definition of seizure did not elevate law enforcement expedience over an individual’s right to be free of unreasonable searches and seizures.	6
CONCLUSION.	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Barros,</u> 435 Mass. 171 (2001)	5
<u>Commonwealth v. Jones-Pannell,</u> 472 Mass. 429 (2015)	5
<u>Commonwealth v. Matta,</u> 483 Mass. 357 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Commonwealth v. Powell,</u> 459 Mass. 572 (2011)	8
<u>Commonwealth v. Warren,</u> 475 Mass. 530 (2016)	6,7,10
<u>J.D.B. v. North Carolina,</u> 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	7,8,9
<u>Kaupp v. Texas,</u> 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	7
<u>United States v. Mendenhall,</u> 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	7,11

CONSTITUTIONAL/RULE AUTHORITY

U.S. Const., Amend. IV	11
Mass. Decl. Rights, Art. XIV	11

OTHER AUTHORITY

Henning, Kristin,

An Honest Conversation on the Criminal Justice System in 2017:

Lead Article: The Reasonable Black Child: Race, Adolescence,
and the Fourth Amendment,

67 Am. U.L. Rev. 1513 (June 2018).8
